Truck Operations 	 4,780,000 	6,500,000 	1.36

Overall total 	 10,147,000 	13,004,000 	1.28

3.4.5 Sensitivity Analysis

The B / C ratio for EC implementation is sensitive to changes in several
parameters:

• penetration rates for in-vehicle equipment (% trucks equipped)

• cost of in-vehicle equipment

• time values assumed for the driver, carrier and truck (tractor & trailer)

• cost of Electronic Clearance infrastructure.

The most uncertain factor in the B / C assessment of Electronic Clearance is the
annual operator cost (toll and C & I) - as it changes with truck volumes and
penetration rates (as illustrated in Figure 3.4). For the baseline assessment a
penetration level of 60 % was assumed, see Table 2.2., Note that this level also
represented the lowest stable level for which savings increase in unison with annual
truck volumes; at this level, service provider cost savings appeared largely
independent of penetration rate.

The sensitivity of the B / C assessment results to variations of plus and minus 20%
in the values of selected parameters, is presented in Table 3.5.

TABLE 3.5 - SUMMARY OF SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS

BASE 	BIC  	B / C 	B / C

PARAMETER 	 VALUE 	AT - 20% 	AT BASE 	AT + 20%

Penetration Rate (in-vehicle 	- 	60% 	1.05 	1.28 	1.47
equipment)

Service provider & In-Vehicle 	various 	1.60 	1.28 	1.07
Equipment Cost

•Values for Time (trucking 	 $38/h 	1.14 	1.28 	1.40

1

1

1

30

ITS BENEFIT/COST ASSESSMENT- INTER-URBAN FREIGHT - 9/24/96

operations)

3.5 Benefit / Cost Assessment of Automated Roadside Safety
Inspection

3.5.1 Introduction 	 •
This B / C assessment summarizes the BIC  assessment shown in detail in
Appendix A for the implementation of Automated Roadside Safety Inspection
capabilities in Canada. It is presented in four sections as follows:.

• Costs 	 Section 3.5.2.
• Benefits 	 Section 3.5.3.
• B / C Performance 	Section 3.5.4
• Sensitivity Analysis 	Section 3.5.5

Since this case study considers economic benefits to Canada, it is based on cost

[…]

calculated by subtracting the original B/C ratio (shown in Table 4.3) from the new
one, dividing the difference by the original ratio and multiplying by 100.

Table 4.5 clearly shows that out of all the individual factors examined, capital co.st
has the greatest impact on benefit/cost ratio. This highlights the importance of
factors which can reduce capital costs, such as standardization, regulatory
streamlining and sharing of infrastructure among multiple ITS applications.

On the benefits side, cost of fuel had a very small effect compared to the value
placed on time. Other factors had varying effects for the different ITS application
groups. The assumed time savings per passenger produced by the Intermodal
Traveler Information System were a significant component of the overall benefits of
the Traveler Information Systems. The percentage of vehicles equipped with
DSRC was a significant factor in the Safety Systems because of the large benefits
resulting from accident prevention and the assumption of a pre-existing DSRC-
equipped fleet. It was not a factor in the Electronic Transaction Systems because
the time/fuel savings were offset by the cost of the DSRC transPonders.

54

WM MO ill MI OM MI NM MN MI OM UM MI 	 • MI MI

ITS BENEFIT/COST ASSESSMENT- RURAL TRANSPORTATION - 9 1 241 96

TABLE 4.5 - SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS

• 	 Traveler Information Systems Electronic Transaction 	Safety Systems
Systems

Variable 	 +10% 	-10% 	+10% 	-10% 	+10% 	-10%

BIC 	A (%) 	BIC 	A (%) 	B/C 	A (%) 	B/C 	A (%) 	BIC 	A (%) 	BIC 	A (%)

Capital Cost 	 2.37 	-9.28 	2.90 	10.97 	1.13 	-8.87 	1.38 	11.29 	1.02 	-8.93 	1.25 	11.61

Cost of Fuel 	 2.63 	0.84 	2.59 	-0.84 	1.24 	0.00 	1.24 	0.00 	1.12 	0.00 	1.12 	0.00

Value of Time 	 2.79 	6.75 	2.43 	-6.75 	1.26 	1.61 	1.22 	-1.61 	1.13 	0.89 	1.11 	-0.89

Incident Reduction Rate 	_ 	2.64 	1.27 	. 2.58 	-1.27 	- 	- 	- 	- 	- 	- 	- 	-

Intermodal Transfer Time 	2.47 	3.80 	2.51 	-3.80 	- 	- 	- 	- 	- 	- 	- 	-
Savings

of Transactions 	 - 	- 	- 	- 	1.22 	-1.61 	1.26 	1.61 	- 	- 	- 	-

% of Vehicles Equipped with 	- 	- 	- 	- 	1.24 	0.00 	1.24 	0.00 	1.23 	9.82 	1.01 	-9.82
DSRC

Transaction & Queue Time 	- 	- 	- 	- 	1.26 	1.61 	1.22 	-1.61 	- 	- 	- 	-
Savings

55

ITS BENEFIT/COST ASSESSMENT- RURAL TRANSPORTATION - 9/24/96

4.5. Discussion of results

Three individual rural ITS applications were evaluated: Information Services,
Electronic Transaction and Safety Systems.

The BIC ratios for the three rural ITS application groups reflect their different
characteristics in terms of the number of vehicles benefiting versus implementation
costs. The Traveler Information Systems provide generally small individual
benefits, but reach a very large group of motorists. Implementation costs are
relatively low, since the small amount of field and central equipment required can

[…]

Urban Transportation

Traffic 	Information 	Demand

Management 	Services 	Management

Annualized Cost 	-

Service provider

Capital 	 212.2 	 51.6 	 38.4

O&M 	 147.4 	 58.3 	 51.3

Sub-total 	 359.6 	 109.9 	 89.7

Vehicle Costs

Capital 	 369.6 	 23.1

O&M 	 0.0

Sub-total 	• 	0.0 	 369.6 	 23.1

Total Costs 	359.6 	 479.5 	 112.8

Annualized Benefits

Time Savings 	2050 	 630 	 39.6

VOC 	 63 	 13 	 13.8

Safety 	 81 	 54 	 14.4

Other 	 128 	 27 	 156

Total Benefits 	2322 	 724 	 223.8

Benefit-Cost 	6.46 	 1.51 	 1.98

Ratio

Infrast. B/C 	 0.75 	 0.6 	 0.31
Ratio

User B/C/ Ratio 	 N/A 	 1.78 	 8.4

ITS BENEFIT/COST ASSESSMENT - URBAN TRANSPORTATION
10/30/96

5.4.4 Sensitivity Analysis

Since a number of àssumptions were made in ,determining the B/C ratios of the
urban ITS application groups, a number of key variables that relied on these
assumptions were varied in order to study their effect on the B/C ratios. The
percent change for each key variable was introduced based on the level of
uncertainty as it relates to the assumption made.

The following summarizes the results of the sensitivity analysis:

TMOC 	 TTIS 	 TDM

+10% 	-10% 	+10% 	-10% 	low 	high

Capital cost 	5.91 	6.89 	1.36 	1.62

Demand 	 1.2 	1.9
change

Value of time 	6.99 	 1.4

5.5 Discussion of results

Three individual urban ITS applications were evaluated: Traffic Management;
Information Services; and Transportation Demand Management.

A common cumulative benefit associated with each of these applications is
traveler time savings. An important associated benefit of traveler time savings to
the transportation infrastructure is reduced congestion in urban areas and hence
a potential deferral of additional road building to cope with congestion. The
scope of this study prevented a rigorous analysis of savings in future or deferred
capacity upgrades made possible by congestion reductions. However the